

NO. 15-20225

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

RAMCHANDRA ADHIKARI; DEVAKA ADHIKARI; JIT BAHDUR KHADKA;  
RADHIKA KHADKA; BINDESHORE SINGH KOIRI; PUKARI DEVI KOIRI;  
CHITTIJ LIMBU; KAMALA THAPA MAGAR; MAYA THAPA MAGAR;  
BHAKTI MAYA THAPA MAGAR; TARA SHRESTHA; NISCHAL SHRESTHA;  
DIL BAHADUR SHRESTHA; GANGA MAYA SHRESTHA; SATYA NARAYAN  
SHAH; RAM NARYAN THAKUR; SAMUNDRI DEVI THAKUR; JITINI DEVI  
THAKUR; BHIM BAHADUR THAPA; BISHNU MAYA THAPA; BHUJI THAPA;  
KUL PRASAD THAPA; BUDDI PRASAD GURUNG,

*Plaintiffs – Appellants*

v.

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INCORPORATED; KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT  
SERVICES, INCORPORATED; KBR, INCORPORATED; KBR HOLDINGS,  
L.L.C.; KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT L.L.C.; KBR TECHNICAL SERVICES,  
INCORPORATED; KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT INTERNATIONAL,  
INCORPORATED; SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL,  
INCORPORATED; OVERSEAS EMPLOYMENT ADMINISTRATION;  
OVERSEAS ADMINISTRATION SERVICES,

*Defendants – Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas  
Civil Action No. 4:09-cv-01237, Hon. Keith P. Ellison

---

**REDACTED BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Geoffrey L. Harrison  
gharrison@susmangodfrey.com  
Richard W. Hess  
rhess@susmangodfrey.com  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100  
Houston, Texas 77002-5096  
Telephone: (713) 653-7807  
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666

Warren W. Harris  
warren.harris@bgllp.com  
Yvonne Y. Ho  
yvonne.ho@bgllp.com  
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP  
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300  
Houston, Texas 77002-2770  
Telephone: (713) 221-1490  
Facsimile: (713) 221-2199

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Statement Of Facts. ....2

        1. The Eleven Nepali Decedents.....3

        2. Buddi Gurung.....5

    B. Procedural History.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT .....13

I. The District Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ TVPRA Claims Because The New Provision Expanding The TVPRA To Reach Extraterritorial Conduct Cannot Apply Retroactively.....13

    A. Absent clear intent, a statute that attaches new legal consequences for past transactions cannot apply retroactively.....13

    B. Anti-retroactivity principles prohibit applying section 1596 to penalize alleged pre-enactment conduct. ....14

        1. The TVPRA did not apply to extraterritorial conduct before Congress enacted section 1596 in 2008.....14

        2. Under *Hughes Aircraft*, section 1596 cannot be applied retroactively to eliminate KBR’s extraterritoriality defense and create a new cause of action for extraterritorial conduct.....17

3.	Plaintiffs’ reliance on <i>Altmann</i> is misplaced. ....	20
4.	<i>Morrison</i> reinforces that section 1596 effected a substantive change to the TVPRA that cannot apply retroactively. ....	23
C.	Plaintiffs’ attempts to alter settled anti-retroactivity principles are unavailing. ....	24
1.	Section 1596 cannot apply retroactively regardless whether other extraneous law regulated the same conduct. ....	24
2.	The presumption against retroactivity does not require actual reliance, loss of “vested rights,” or disruption of “settled expectations.” ....	27
D.	MEJA’s criminal jurisdiction does not provide a basis for Plaintiffs’ private claims for money damages under the TVPRA. ....	29
II.	The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Alien Tort Statute Claims. ....	31
A.	<i>Kiobel</i> bars Plaintiffs’ extraterritorial ATS claims. ....	31
1.	Under <i>Kiobel</i> , ATS claims focusing on foreign conduct do not sufficiently “touch and concern” U.S. territory to rebut the presumption against extraterritoriality. ....	31
2.	Even the Fourth Circuit’s flawed approach does not extend ATS jurisdiction to Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	35
3.	The Al Asad airbase was not U.S. territory and is tangential to Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	38
4.	The presumption against extraterritoriality does not depend on the type of “norm” Plaintiffs wish to enforce. ....	42
5.	Plaintiffs’ allegations of trafficking within the territory of several nations are not akin to piracy on the high seas. ....	42

6.	KBR’s nationality is irrelevant or at least insufficient to overcome the presumption against extraterritoriality. ....	43
7.	Judicial speculation about policy interests cannot override the presumption. ....	46
8.	The district court properly denied Plaintiffs’ years-belated and futile request for leave to amend. ....	47
B.	The TVPRA separately preempts Plaintiffs’ ATS claims. ....	50
C.	Corporations cannot be liable under the ATS. ....	55
D.	Plaintiffs failed to satisfy the ATS state-action requirement. ....	57
III.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claim As Barred By Limitations. ....	59
A.	Plaintiffs waived reliance on Iraq law. ....	59
B.	Plaintiffs’ conclusory assertions do not demonstrate any basis for extending the limitations period. ....	60
	PRAYER .....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	58
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	58
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , 2013 WL 4479077 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013) .....	45
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	36-38, 45
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam) .....	54-55
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds, as recognized by N. Am. Broad., LLC v. United States</i> , 306 F. App'x 371 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Prods. Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978).....	19
<i>Arc Ecology v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	39
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	33-34, 43-44, 47
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	44, 47



	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	58
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Se. Tel., Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	39-40
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	24
<i>Bradvica v. I.N.S.</i> , 128 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	52
<i>Brandau v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 439 F. App'x 317 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) .....	60
<i>Britt v. Grocers Supply Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 1441 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	53
<i>Brown v. Marquette Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 686 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam) .....	26
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int'l</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1842 (2015).....	44, 45, 47
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	61
<i>Chitimacha Tribe of La. v. Harry L. Laws Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	47
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	56

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	51, 55
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	17
<i>Collins v. CSA, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 1059025 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2012).....	39
<i>Cruz v. Maypa</i> , 773 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Daviton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....	60
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	35-36, 58
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	36, 56, 58
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	34-35, 44
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5042118 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015) .....	38
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>vacated by</i> 527 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	56
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2014).....	45
<i>Doe v. Siddig</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2011).....	18
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	49

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	14, 17, 45
<i>Elbert v. True Value Co.</i> , 550 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	52-53
<i>Estate of Amergi v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 611 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	57
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	45
<i>Fruge v. Amerisure Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 663 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) .....	59
<i>Gordon v. Pete’s Auto Serv. of Denbigh, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Greenberg v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 938 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916).....	20
<i>Harris v. Kellogg, Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 642 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	27
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	53
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	13, 17-22, 24-26, 28
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	61
<i>John Roe I v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....	16

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	54-55, 58
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... iii, 1, 9, 11-12, 14-15, 26, 31-33, 35-36, 38, .....	40, 42-44, 46-49, 56
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	55-56
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	13-14, 16-17, 20, 24-25, 28
<i>Liquilux Gas Corp. v. Martin Gas Sales</i> , 979 F.2d 887 (1st Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 402 F. App'x 834 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	61
<i>Magnifico v. Villanueva</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	54
<i>Margolies v. Deason</i> , 464 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Marshall v. Exelis Sys. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1213473 (D. Colo. Mar. 24, 2014) .....	39
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	13-14, 19, 27
<i>Martinez-Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 454 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	52
<i>Marucci Sports, L.L.C. v. NCAA</i> , 751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	49
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	33-35, 50

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>McGee v. Arkel International, LLC</i> , 671 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	59
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	20
<i>Mendez-Rosas v. I.N.S.</i> , 87 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 1996) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 724 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	14-15, 23-24, 32-33, 35, 36, 46
<i>Mtoched v. Lynch</i> , 786 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	44, 48
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden</i> , 2013 WL 2325166 (D.D.C. May 29, 2013).....	38
<i>N. Am. Broad., LLC v. United States</i> , 306 F. App’x 371 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Nattah v. Bush</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 605 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>NEPA Coal. of Japan v. Aspin</i> , 837 F. Supp. 466 (D.D.C. 1993).....	39
<i>Nilsen v. Moss Point</i> , 621 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	49

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Ojeda-Terrazas v. Ashcroft</i> , 290 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	20, 22
<i>Organizacion Jd Ltda. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 124 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>Princess Cruises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Quantum Entm’t Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 714 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Randolph v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 995 F.2d 611 (5th Cir. 1993) (per curiam) .....	60
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	39
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	20-22
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Miramon</i> , 22 F.3d 1357 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	51
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Robertson</i> , 931 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	61
<i>Shivangi v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 885 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	48
<i>Silva Rosa v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	32, 36, 50, 52-58
<i>Sw. Ctr. of Biological Diversity v. U.S.D.A.</i> , 314 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	21

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Thistlethwaite v. Dowty Woodville Polymer, Ltd.</i> , 110 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 362 U.S. 602 (1960) (per curiam).....	20
<i>United States v. Am. Commercial Lines, L.L.C.</i> , 759 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	51
<i>United States v. Certain Funds Contained in Accounts Located at the HSBC</i> , 96 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 468 F.2d 189 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	30
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....	27-28
<i>Velez v. Sanchez</i> , 693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	18, 25-26
<i>Velez v. Sanchez</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 488 (E.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	54
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948).....	40
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Whitaker v. City of Houston</i> , 963 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	48

*Page(s)*

***Statutes***

18 U.S.C. § 1589 ..... 15, 52-53

18 U.S.C. § 1590 ..... 15, 52-53

18 U.S.C. § 1595 ..... 15, 18, 30, 52-53

18 U.S.C. § 1596 ..... 11, 14-25, 28-30, 47, 53

18 U.S.C. § 3261 ..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 23

29 U.S.C. § 630(f) ..... 40

31 U.S.C. § 3732 ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1651 ..... 40

***Rules***

FED. R. CIV. P. 15 ..... 48

***Congressional and Executive Materials***

Agreement and Exchanges of Notes Between U.S. and Great Britain  
 Respecting Leased Naval and Air Bases, and Protocol Between the  
 U.S., Great Britain, and Canada concerning the defense of  
 Newfoundland, 55 Stat. 1560, 1941 ..... 40

CPA Order No. 17 (2004) ..... 27

CPA Regulation No. 1 (May 16, 2003) ..... 40

H.R. Rep. No. 106-778, Part 1 (2000) ..... 29

Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L.  
 108-193, 117 Stat. 2875 ..... 9, 15

Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L.  
 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 ..... 15



	<i>Page(s)</i>
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2010, Pub. L. 110-457, Title II, § 2223(a), 122 Stat. 5044 (eff. Dec. 23, 2008).....	16
 <b><i>International Materials</i></b>	
Agreement Between U.S. and Republic of Iraq On the Withdrawal of U.S. Forces from Iraq, art. 24(1) (Nov. 17, 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/122074.pdf">http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/122074.pdf</a> .....	39
Convention Concerning Abolition of Forced Labour, June 25, 1957, 320 U.N.T.S. 291 .....	58
Convention Regarding Forced or Compulsory Labour, June 28, 1930, 39 U.N.T.S. 55 .....	58
International Covenant on Civil & Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	58
International Labour Organization’s Declaration on Fundamental Principles & Rights at Work, 86th Sess., June 19, 1998, § 2(b), 37 I.L.M. 1233 .....	58
Supplement to Slavery Convention on Abolition of Slavery, Slave Trade & Institutions & Practices Similar to Slavery, Sept. 7, 1956, 18 U.N.T.S. 3201 .....	58
U.N. Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime, art. 10(1).....	56
U.N. Security Council Resolution 1546, art. 9 (June 8, 2004).....	40
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A.....	58
 <b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
Mohammed Jalil, <i>Handover Ceremony of al-Asad Airbase in Anbar Province</i> , European Press Agency (Dec. 7, 2011) .....	39
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Nestle U.S.A., Inc. v. Doe I</i> , No. 15-349 (U.S. Sept. 18, 2015).....	36
